

# 14-826-cv(L)

14-826-cv(CON)

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

CHEVRON CORPORATION,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

STEVEN R. DONZIGER, THE LAW OFFICES OF STEVEN R. DONZIGER,  
DONZIGER & ASSOCIATES, PLLC, HUGO GERARDO CAMACHO NARANJO,  
JAVIER PIAGUAJE PAYAGUAJE,

*Defendants-Appellants,*

*(Additional Caption on the Reverse)*

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York*

---

**BRIEF OF BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE AND INTERNATIONAL LAW  
SCHOLARS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-  
APPELLEE**

---

Prof. Roger Alford\*  
University of Notre Dame School of Law  
3118 Eck Hall of Law  
Notre Dame, IN 46556  
(574) 631-3771  
rpalford@gmail.com

*\*Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae*  
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE AND  
INTERNATIONAL LAW SCHOLARS PROF. BURKHARD  
HESS, PROF. JULIAN KU, PROF. MICHAEL RAMSEY  
AND PROF. JANET WALKER

STRATUS CONSULTING, INC., DOUGLAS BELTMAN, ANN MAEST,

*Defendants-Counter-Claimants,*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

LIST OF INTERNATIONAL SCHOLARS..... i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. The District Court Properly Considered Comity in Ordering Relief..... 6

    A. The District Court’s Remedies Avoid International Comity Concerns. .... 6

    B. The Role of International Comity is Limited..... 9

    C. International Comity Does Not Assume U.S. Judicial Measures Will Cause Foreign Offense..... 11

    D. International Comity Must Be Applied Differently in Different Contexts. .... 12

    E. International Comity Presumes a Balancing of All Relevant Interests..... 14

    F. The District Court Considered Relevant Comity Interests in Ordering Relief..... 17

II. The District Court Properly Distinguished the Comity Concerns Raised in *Naranjo*. .... 19

III. The District Court Order Does Not Preclude Foreign Courts From Making An Independent Determination. .... 22

IV. The District Court Order Does Not Intervene In The Affairs Of Other States. .... 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Armed Activities on the Territory of the Congo (Democratic Republic of Congo v. Uganda)</i> , 2005 I.C.J. 168 (Dec. 19).....	23
<i>Case Concerning Military and Paramilitary Activities in and Against Nicaragua (Nicaragua v. United States)</i> , 1986 I.C.J. 14 (June 27).....	23
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1017 (2013).....	23
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , ___ F.Supp.2d ___, 2014 WL 1663119 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	passim
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , 974 F.Supp.2d 362 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	passim
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Naranjo</i> , 667 F.3d 232 (2nd Cir. 2012).....	passim
<i>China Trade and Development Corp. v. M.V. Chong Yong</i> , 837 F.2d 33 (2nd Cir. 1987).....	12
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche, Ltd. v. Empagran</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	19
<i>Gucci America, Inc. v. Weixing Li</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2014 WL 4629040 (2nd Cir. 2014) .....	passim
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....	9,14
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004).....	10,11,13
<i>JP Morgan Chase Bank v. Altos Hornos de Mexico, S.A. de C.V.</i> , 412 F.3d 418 (2nd Cir. 2005).....	8,9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 706 F.3d 92 (2nd Cir. 2013).....	passim
<i>Ministry of Defense and Support for Armed Forces of Islamic Republic of Iran v. Elahi</i> , 546 U.S. 450 (2006).....	22
<i>Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan</i> , 388 F.3d 39 (2nd Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>NML Capital Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 727 F.3d 230 (2nd Cir. 2013), aff'd 134 S.Ct. 2250 (2014).....	8
<i>Peregrine Myanmar Ltd. v. Segal</i> , 89 F.3d 41 (2nd Cir. 1996).....	10,12,13
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations v. City of New York</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007).....	13
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 290 F.R.D. 54 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	22
<i>Pravan Banker Assoc., Ltd. v. Banco Popular del Peru</i> , 109 F.3d 850 (2nd Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2250 (2014).....	8
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008).....	13
<i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale v. U.S. District Court</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987).....	13
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 767 F.2d 1025 (2nd Cir. 1985).....	9,12
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations § 403 (1987).....	12,14
<i>Indigenous Villagers Plan to Seizer Chevron's \$106 Million Arbitral Award in Ecuador</i> , CSRWire Press Release, (Sept. 30, 2014) .....	22
